of the Rights Issue. The latest date for those vested Share Options to be exercised in order to enable

the holders of the Share Options to qualify for the Rights Issue as Qualifying Shareholders, has already

passed. Accordingly, the holders of the Share Options will not receive any nil-paid or fully-paid Rights

Shares under the Rights Issue in respect of their Share Options.

Save for the Share Options, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has no other outstanding

convertible securities, options, or warrants in issue or similar rights which confer any rights to subscribe

for, convert into, or exchange into, Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue, assuming no

issue of any other Shares (other than the Rights Shares) on or before completion of the Rights Issue is as

follows:

   Immediately after completion
   of the Rights Issue (assuming
  Immediately after no Rights Shares are
  completion of the Rights taken up by the Qualifying
  Issue (assuming all Rights Shareholders other than the
 As at the Latest Shares are taken up by the Controlling Shareholder
Shareholders Practicable Date Qualifying Shareholders) and his associates)
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Controlling Shareholder

 and his associates 1,707,907,154 44.5 1,921,395,546 44.5 1,940,556,039 44.9

Directors (other than the Controlling

 Shareholder) 87,283,420 2.3 98,193,846 2.3 87,283,420 2.0

Underwriter – – – – 247,546,016 5.7

Other Shareholders

 (being public Shareholders) 2,046,368,635 53.2 2,302,164,718 53.2 2,046,368,635 47.4

Total 3,841,559,209 100.0 4,321,754,110 100.0 4,321,754,110 100.0

2.17(1)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

46

REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors believe that it is in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole

to enlarge the capital base of the Company through the Rights Issue in order to support the continuing

development of the Group’s business activities. The Rights Issue would enable the Company to carry

out a fund raising exercise while the Qualifying Shareholders are given the opportunity to maintain their

respective pro rata shareholding interests in the Company by participating in the Rights Issue. However,